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Al

A2.

A3.

A4.

AS.

RCEC Data Response — Set 1

California Energy Commission Staff’s Data Requests
Set 1, Al through Al6

Project Owner Data Responses

Please provide a site plan with the location of the proposed tank at both a scale that will
enable staff to see the entire site and a close-up scale showing the facilities immediately
adjacent to the project area.

RESPONSE: Please see Attachments 1 and 2.

Please confirm the depth of excavation would not exceed three feet.

RESPONSE: The foundation itself is no deeper than 2°9”. The excavation will not
exceed 4’ below grade.

Please describe any new piping or conduit that would involve ground disturbing
activities

RESPONSE: A single small bore line will pass underground and beneath the road
directly west of the new Caustic tank to feed Sodium Hydroxide to the
cooling tower basin.

Please note and label on the site plans (see #1 above) the areas where ground
disturbance is proposed.

RESPONSE: Please see “New Caustic Feed Line” on Attachments 1 and 2.

Please provide a site plan or map that clearly demarks the extent of the ““preexisting fill””
area. If the source of the fill is known, please include that information.

RESPONSE: Please see Attachment 3. Attachment 3 includes excerpts from the

Geotechnical Report prepared by TRC Lowney on February 12, 2007 for
RCEC. The tank construction will take place in the area of soil boring H-
3 as indicated by the Site Plan (Figure 2) in Attachment 3. Table 7 of the
report states that fill in that area is 4.5 feet and the depth to native soil is 4
feet. Although excavation will be required for the construction of the tank
foundation, the excavation will not exceed 4 feet in depth. The source of
the fill is unknown.
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AG.

AT.

A8.

AQ.

Al0.

RCEC Data Response — Set 1

Please note on a site plan or map the location of the proposed laydown and parking
area(s) and describe the surface conditions and whether any ground disturbing activities
would occur at the location(s).

RESPONSE: The laydown and parking for this project will occur on the parcel adjacent
to the facility shown on Attachment 1, which is used in the ordinary
course of the operation and maintenance of the facility and is under long
term lease. No ground disturbance will occur.

Please provide a site plan or map that clearly indicates the location where the recent
April 24, 2017, discovery of a cultural resource was found during excavation for the
demineralization project and submit that under confidential cover. The goal is for staff to
be able to discern the proximity to the current proposed project.

RESPONSE: Please see the Repeated Application for Confidential Designation filed
concurrently herewith.

Please describe the temporary structures and the process required to remove them.
Would that process require any ground disturbing activities?

RESPONSE: Please see Attachment 4. The existing temporary caustic tank will be
disconnected from the system, drained, and flushed with water. Waste
water will be disposed in the cooling tower. No ground disturbance will
occur.

Please provide information on the workforce for the tank installation and removal of
temporary tanks and secondary containment structures. How many workers would be
required for the installation of the permanent tank and removal of the temporary tanks
and secondary containment structures? What is the estimated length of time for
completion of the installation and removal activities and when would they take place?

RESPONSE: We are expecting two workers to take no longer than 3 days to remove the
temporary storage tank and its secondary containment. We expect no more
than 5 workers on site at one time to install the new caustic tank. The new
tank should be completed in 6 weeks, from start to finish.

Please identify how many construction workers will be needed.

RESPONSE: We expect a total of about 11 construction workers, but no more than 5 on
site at one time.
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Al2.

Al3.

Al4.

Al5.

Al6.

RCEC Data Response — Set 1

Please identify how many days/weeks the construction/installation activities will take.

RESPONSE: We estimate 6 weeks from start to finish.

Please identify the total number of trucks that will be used for hauling construction
equipment and materials to the site.

RESPONSE: We expect a total of 6 trucks to be used for the completion of the project.
Vehicles used include but are not limited to a dump truck, equipment
delivery trucks, a crane, and concrete trucks.

Please identify the number of truck trips needed on an average daily basis (such as
cement trucks).

RESPONSE: Equipment delivery (including a crane) trucks will be used upon the initial
mobilization of the project. Two to three concrete trucks will be required
to pour concrete. Then after completion, equipment delivery trucks and
dump trucks will demobilize the site.

Please identify on a site plan the location of the proposed tank on the project site.

RESPONSE: Please see Attachments 1 and 2.

Please identify and describe any accessory equipment/ piping associated with the
proposed- modification.

RESPONSE: A caustic forwarding skid will be placed on the northwest corner of the
Caustic Tank Foundation. This will be powered from the ZLD PDC
shown in Attachment 2 and will feed the cooling tower basin with sodium
hydroxide. Also, the existing tie point for the temporary tank will be used
to supply the ZLD process with sodium hydroxide. No other accessories
will be needed.

Please provide photos of existing conditions at the location onsite where the tank would
be placed.

RESPONSE: Please see Attachments 5 through 10.
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ATTACHMENT 3

Table 7. Summary of Undocumented Fill*

Approximate

Approximate

Approximate

Exploration Surface Depth of Elevation of
Identification Elevation (ft) Undocumented Top of Native Soil
Fill (ft) (ft)
RW-1 6.1 0 6
RW-2 7.0 2 5
RW-3 4.4 4% 0
RW-4 5.4 5% 0
RW-5 7.2 2 5
RW-6 9.0 3 6
RW-7 7.0 3 4
RW-8 9.5 7 2%
RW-9 9.0 3% 5%
RW-10 10.0 2 8
H-1 8.5 1% 7
H-2 8.2 4 4
H-3 8.7 4% 4
H-4 8.7 1 7%
H-5 8.3 2 6%
H-6 9.7 2% 7
H-7 8.1 3 5
H-8 8.7 7 1%
H-9 4.0 1% 2%
H-10 8.8 2 7
H-11 5.8 2% 3%
TP-1 10 7 3
TP-2 9% 3% 6
TP-3 7% 1% 6
TP-4 4% 2 2%

*Excerpt from the Geotechnical Report prepared by TRC Lowney on February 12, 2007 for the
Russell City Energy Center.
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Approximate location of test pit
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SITE PLAN

RUSSELL CITY ENERGY CENTER

Hayward, Califomia

TRC Lovney

FiGun a2
22881

Base by Worlay Parsons, dated 11-13-06.
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